January 15, 1992

Peter M. Thorson

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN

611 West Sixth Street, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, CA  90017

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑92‑022

Dear Mr. Thorson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Mission Viejo Councilmembers Curtis and Cody regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  

QUESTIONS
1.  Do the mass mailing provisions of the Act prohibit inclusion of the mayor's state of the city report in the city newsletter which will be distributed to more than 200 homes within the city?

2.  May a mass mailing consisting of a city newsletter include an item reporting the election of a councilmember as the city's new mayor?

CONCLUSION
1 and 2.  The city newsletter is produced with public funds and will be distributed to more than 200 homes in the jurisdiction.  Because this mass mailing is being prepared in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the city council, any use of the elected officers' names, photographs or offices, or any reference to the officers is prohibited.

FACTS
On December 30, 1991, City of Mission Viejo Councilmember Robert Curtis completed his term as mayor of the city.  At the city council meeting of December 30, 1991, he delivered the mayor's state of the city report to the council and to the public.  You have included a copy of the text of this report for our review.

Following presentation of the mayor's report, the city council authorized the text of the mayor's state of the city report to be inserted into the city's newsletter which is mailed to more than 200 homes within the city.  You now seek our advice to determine whether inclusion of pages "i" through "v" of the text of the mayor's state of the city report in the city newsletter is permissible under the mass mailing provisions of the Act.

Additionally, you seek to ascertain whether it would be permissible for the city newsletter containing the mayor's state of the city report to also contain an item reporting the election of Councilmember Cody as the city's new mayor to replace Councilmember Curtis.

You state in your request for advice that Councilmember Curtis spoke with a member of our staff and that he was advised that inserting the mayor's state of the city report into the city newsletter would be proper and would not violate the provisions of the Act.  Our records show that on December 18, 1991, Mr. Curtis discussed these issues with Jonathan Rothman, of our staff.  He was advised that the text of the report could be included in the newsletter so long as it did not include any reference to him or to his office.  We now confirm this advice.

ANALYSIS
Restrictions on Mass Mailings

In June 1988 Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  A literal reading of this section led to the conclusion that all mass mailings involving public funds, irrespective of content or purpose, were prohibited by Section 89001.  In response to a variety of questions concerning the distribution of tax notices, tax refund checks, community college schedules, sample ballots, and other mass mailings customarily sent by government agencies, the Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.

Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b); ...

Regulation 18901(a).

Mass Mailings
Regulation 18901 applies only to a "mass mailing" as defined in the Act.  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  If less than 201 of the same or substantially similar items are sent in a calendar month, the regulation would not restrict the mailing.  

Your facts indicate that identical copies of the newsletter will be distributed to more than 200 homes in the jurisdiction of the city.  Accordingly, the newsletter must comply with the provisions of Regulation 18901.

Transmission
Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.

According to your facts, the city newsletter will be produced at public expense and will be delivered to more than 200 homes within the city.  Because the newsletter will be delivered to person's homes, it constitutes a mass mailing subject to the restrictions imposed by Regulation 18901.  

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer
A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is "affiliated" with an agency if the officer is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑096.)
  Members of the city council and the mayor are elected officials affiliated with the agency producing the newsletter.

However, the analysis does not end with a determination of affiliation.  It must also be determined whether the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  If the mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  

If the mailing has not been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, use of the elected officer's name is permitted provided the officer is not featured in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)  An elected officer is "featured" in a mass mailing if he or she is singled out for attention of the reader by use of his or her signature, inclusion in any photograph, or the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document such as by headlines, type size, or typeface.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)

You have stated that following presentation of the mayor's state of the city report, the city council authorized inclusion of the text of the report in the city's newsletter.  Thus, in this instance, the city newsletter will be prepared in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the city council.  Accordingly, the newsletter may not include the name or photograph of any councilmember or any reference to their office unless a specific exception applies.

The mayor's report, which you have submitted for our consideration, contains numerous references to the office of the mayor and Councilmember Robert A. Curtis.  In the text of the report, Mr. Curtis refers to himself or his office by means of possessive adjectives such as "my" or "our."  He also refers to himself directly by means of the pronoun "I" and indirectly by use of the pronoun "we."  The report also includes references to a campaign to remove him from office and its effect on his family.  These references must be deleted from the report in order to comply with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  Moreover, at page "v," the report includes Mr. Curtis' name and signature along with his title.  These references to Mr. Curtis and his office must be deleted.

The report also makes reference to the city manager, city staff, and the sheriff's department.  These references need not be deleted as they do not violate the provisions of Section 18901.  Also, at page "i," the report refers to three councilmembers by name.  Inclusion of the names of all the councilmembers would not be prohibited in a roster listing, as discussed below.  However, because the report will be included in the newsletter under the direction of the city council, all reference by name to members of the city council, other than in a roster listing or in city letterhead, is prohibited.  Conversely, inclusion of the term "city council" does not violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  Reference to the city council is not a reference to individual councilmembers even when city councilmembers give input into the contents of the city newsletter.  (Owen Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑704.)

Exceptions
Regulation 18901 sets forth specific exceptions to the prohibitions discussed above.  For example, a mass mailing in which an elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms, and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency is not prohibited.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such items may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as discussed above.  (Regulation 18901(b)(1); Gilman Advice Letter, No. A‑90‑668.)

At page i, the mayor's report shows a caption centered at the top of the page which includes the terms "Mayor Robert A. Curtis."  Inclusion of the mayor's name and title would be permissible if this is the regular letterhead of the office of the mayor.  Otherwise, this reference to the mayor by name and office should be deleted.  (Geiogue Advice Letter, No. I‑91‑84.)

You have asked whether the newsletter may contain an item reporting the election of a councilmember as the city's new mayor.  Regulation 18901 would not prohibit the inclusion of such information in the city newsletter.  However, because the newsletter is being prepared and sent in cooperation with the city council, the item must limit itself to a roster listing showing the current alignment of the city council, including the name and title of each official.

We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Blanca M. Breeze

Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�   The Commission’s authority to interpret Section 89001 to avoid the absurd results of its literal application was upheld in Watson v. Fair Political Practices Com.  (1990)  217 Cal.App.3d 1059.


�  Newsletters are not restricted with respect to references to nonaffiliated elected officers or to persons who are not elected officers.


�  Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10 cents per page.





